## ORDINANCE NO. 71-7

## NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS IN NASSAU COUNTY; AND PROVIDING CERTAIN DUTIES FOR SUCH PILOT COMMISSIONERS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF NASSAU COUNTY:

Section 1. The County of Nassau, shall appoint a board of pilot commissioners, to consist of five(5) members, at least one (1) of whom shall be a licensed pilot who shall hold an unlimited master's license, who shall have their office for four (4) years unless sooner removed by the Board; the said board to consist of citizens of Nassau County and the said commissioners shall be empowered to act as port wardens and to perform all the duties of the same. They shall take the usual oath of office.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its being adopted and filed with the office of the Secretary of State in Tallahassee.

DONE AND ADOPTED in regular session this \_\_\_\_\_ 8th \_\_\_ day of

June , A. D., 1971.

(SEAL)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

1071

Chairman

ATTEST:

Clerk